MINAU	02 04 0000
(Rev. 6-93) RECORDATIC	I.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMER Patient and Trademark Of
Tab settings □ □ □ ▼ ▼ ▼	101277715
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Tracemarks: I	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
Thomas G. Guyett (1) Michael H. Reeves (2) FEB 2 4 2000 5	Name: GTC Properties, Inc.
Michael H. Reeves (2) FEB L 4 Stephen B. Hobbs (3) Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?	
	Internal Address: <u>Suite 1300</u>
3. Nature of conveyance:	P.O. Box 8985
Assignment G Merger	Street Address: 1105 North Market Street
	Che Wilmington or DE 1000
• Other	City: <u>Wilmington</u> State: <u>DE</u> ZIP: <u>1989</u>
Execution Date: January 31, 2000 (1&2) and	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? D Yes X No
February 7, 2000 (3)	
Application number(s) or patent number(s):	
If this document is being filed together with a new applicatio	n, the execution date of the application is:
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
09/451,492	02/28/2000 CCETIN 00000063 09451492
Void date: 02/28/2000 CCETIN 02/28/2000 CCETIN 00000051 09451402	02 FC:581 40.00 DP
02 FE:581	ttached? □ Yes 🙆 No
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1
Name: James B. Raden	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$_40.00
Internal Address: Jones, Day, Reavis & Pogue	S Enclosed
02/28/2000 CCETIN 00000051 09451492	
02 FC:581 < 40.00 0P	Authorized to be charged to deposit account. (if is in excess of \$40.00)
Street Address: 77 W. Wacker Drive	
	8. Deposit account number:
	_10-1202
City: <u>Chicago</u> State: <u>IL</u> <u>ZIP: 60601</u> - 1692	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
	SE THIS SPACE
 Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing inform the original document. 	nation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true cop
Lames B. Raden	
Name of Person Signing	Signature Date
	required cover sheet information to:
Commissioner of Patents & T	rademarks, Box Assignments n, D.C. 20231
washingto	

I,

PATENT REEL: 010569 FRAME: 0731

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we,

ľ

Thomas G. Guyett, residing at 4976 Willie Robinson Road, Gainesville, Georgia 30506, Michael H. Reeves, residing at 1251 Nona Drive, Athens, Georgia 30606, and Stephen B. Hobbs, residing at 3249 C Huntington Woods Drive, Kentwood, Michigan 49512,

have made an invention in an

TRANSFORMERLESS LED DIGITAL ALARM CLOCK

for which application for United States Patent has been made, the said application having been assigned Serial No. 09/451,492 and filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on November 30, 1999; and

WHEREAS, **GTC Properties**, **Inc.**, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Delaware and having its principal place of business at Suite 1300, 1105 North Market Street, P.O. Box 8985, Wilmington, Delaware 19899, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and in and to any Letters Patent that may be granted therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, we do hereby sell, assign, and transfer unto said **GTC Properties**, **Inc.**, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention or inventions, as described in the aforesaid application, in any form or embodiment thereof, and in and to the aforesaid application; and in and to any applications filed in any foreign country based thereon, including the right to file said foreign applications and to claim priority under the provisions of the International Convention; also any improvements on said invention or inventions now or hereafter made by us during the period of our employment; also the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all patents or reissues or extensions thereof to be obtained in this or any foreign country upon said invention, inventions, or improvements and any divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part or substitute applications which may be filed upon said invention, inventions, or improvements in this or any foreign country, and we hereby authorize and request the issuing authority to issue any and all patents on said application or applications to said **GTC Properties**, **Inc.**, as assignee of the entire interest.

We do hereby agree for ourselves and for our heirs, executors, and administrators to execute any lawful document and to testify as to any material fact or thing which **GTC Properties**, **Inc.**, its successors and assigns, may deem necessary in order to secure unto itself its successors and assigns the full right, title and interest in and to the full enjoyment of said invention or any part thereof and the said Letters Patent or any of them, the same to be done without any further consideration.

PATENT REEL: 010569 FRAME: 0732 right, title and interest in and to the full enjoyment of said invention or any part thereof and the said Letters Patent or any of them, the same to be done without any further consideration.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hands and seals on the date set after our signatures.

homas & Hugh 31 2000 Thomas G. Guyett Date STATE OF Mean COUNTY OF Clarke) On this <u>31st</u> day of <u>Aarwany</u> 2000, before me personally appeared Thomas G. Guyett to me personally known, and known to me to be the person who signed the foregoing assignment, and acknowledged the signing of same as his free act and deed. NOTARY PUBL 1-31-00 2000 Michael H. Reeves Date COUNTY OF Clarke) On this 31st day of _ Qanuary 2000, before me personally appeared Michael H. Reeves to me personally known, and known to me to be the person who signed the foregoing assignment, and acknowledged the signing of same as his free act and deed. DL: 1089484v1

975042-030101

12/07/00 Date

2000

Stephen B. Holbs

STATE OF _______ On this 1th day of Elowary 2000, before me personally appeared Stephen B. Hobbs to me personally known, and known to me to be the person who signed the foregoing assignment, and acknowledged the signing of same as his free act and deed. NOTARY PUBLIC MA C STUDE TO SA

DL: 1089484v1 975042-030101

RECORDED: 02/24/2000